CHAPTER 2—S.F.No.2

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the fire department relief association and firemen's service pensions in the city of Fergus Falls.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. FERGUS FALLS, CITY OF; FIREMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary of Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06, the fire department relief association of the city of Fergus Falls shall pay to a retired fireman after 20 years service and age 50, a lump sum benefit of \$400 per year of service plus \$400 for each year in excess of 20 years up to a maximum benefit of \$12,000.
 - Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the governing body of the city of Fergus Falls, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved February 11, 1971.

CHAPTER 3-H.F.No.117

An act relating to the supreme court; assignment of judges to act as justices of the supreme court; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 2.724, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 2.724, Subdivision 2. is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. SUPREME COURT; ACTING JUSTICES. To promote and secure more efficient administration of justice, the chief justice of the supreme court of the state shall supervise and coordinate the work of the district courts of the state. The supreme court may provide by rule that the chief justice not be required to write opinions as a member of the supreme court. Its rules may further provide for it to hear and consider cases in divisions, and it may by rule assign temporarily any retired justice of the supreme court or duly appointed commissioner of said court, or one district judge at a time to act as a justice of the supreme court. Upon the assignment of a district judge to act as a justice of the supreme court

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

a district judge previously acting as a justice may continue to so act to complete his duties. At any time that a court commissioner retired justice is acting as a justice of the supreme court under this section, he shall receive, in addition to his retirement pay, such further sum, to be paid out of the general fund of the state, as shall afford him the same salary as an associate justice of the supreme court.

Approved February 11, 1971.

CHAPTER 4—S.F.No.17

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the county board of Martin county to annually appropriate money as a contingent fund for the use by the chairman of the board for incidental costs and expenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MARTIN COUNTY; CHAIRMAN'S CONTINGENT FUND. In addition to the amount authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.16, the county board of Martin county may annually appropriate from the county revenue fund a sum not exceeding \$500 as a contingent fund for use by the chairman of the county board, or any member of the county board acting in the capacity of the chairman, at his discretion to pay for incidental costs and expenses incurred in expediting the business of the county of Martin. The fund shall be under the exclusive control of the chairman of the county board or any member of the county board acting in the capacity of the chairman, subject to post-audit by the county board.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Martin county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved February 15, 1971.

CHAPTER 5-H.F.No.118

An act relating to judges of the district court; payment of certain expenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 484.54.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.